

## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY SUMMER M. SUMMERFORD · DISTRICT ATTORNEY

## Serving DeKalb & Cherokee Counties

300 Grand Avenue SW, Ste. 505, Fort Payne, Alabama 35967 100 Main Street, Room 204, Centre, Alabama 35960 (256) 845-8550 · (256) 927-5577 · www.districtattorney9.com

## For Immediate Release

**February 9, 2024** 

## DEKALB COUNTY JURY FINDS WILLIAM SEAY GUILTY FOR THE 2020 DEATHS OF TWO INDIVIDUALS

District Attorney Summer McWhorter Summerford announced today that William Keith Seay was found guilty on four separate charges by a DeKalb County jury on February 8th, 2024.

On April 10th, 2020, a three-vehicle crash occurred on Alabama Highway 75, about a mile south of Fyffe. William Keith Seay was the driver of a 2002 Chevrolet Silverado. His vehicle was headed northbound, but veered into the southbound lane of Highway 75 sideswiping one vehicle, before striking another vehicle head-on. The head-on crash resulted in the death of Robin Anderson and Hannah Moon. While still at the scene, law enforcement uncovered a controlled substance in Seay's pants pocket. Further testing performed by the Alabama Department of Forensic Sciences revealed that the same substance uncovered in Seay's pocket was also present in his blood at the time of the crash, as well as two other substances. Contributing to the investigation, arrest, and prosecution were officials with the Alabama State Troopers, the DeKalb County Drug Task Force, the Geraldine Police Department, the Alabama Department of Forensic Sciences, and the 9<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit District Attorney's Office.

A jury trial began on Monday, February 5th, 2024 and a verdict was returned on Thursday, February 8th, 2024. The jury found Seay guilty of two counts of Manslaughter, Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance, and Unlawful Possession of Drug Paraphernalia. Seay will appear in front of Circuit Judge Jeremy Taylor on April 3rd, 2024 for sentencing.

Summerford stated, "This has been a long, hard ordeal for the families of Robin Anderson and Hannah Moon. I hope that having this court case resolved with guilty verdicts helps bring some healing and closure for the families." The case was prosecuted by Deputy District Attorney Brady Burns and Assistant District Attorney Stanna Guice.